[ (03506

A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.

the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on

ABSENTEE BALLOT 1 OF 2
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION YRR
BARRINGTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE ~ Tag el
MARCH 8, 2016 TOWN CLERK
INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

SELECTMAN TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS TOWN MODERATOR
FOR THREE VOTE FOR NOT FOR THREE VOTE FOR NOT FOR TWO VOTE FOR NOT
YEARS MORE THAN TWO YEARS MORE THAN ONE YEARS MORE THAN ONE
BRIAN ST. ONGE 35@ STEPHANIE J. DIMKE [3093 STANLEY SWIER | 'q 35"_']
DANIEL E. AYER 299 O O
GEORGE BAILEY q-7 a) {Write-in) (Write-in)
FREDERICK T. BUSSIERE &| i) CEMETERY TRUSTEE SUPERVISOR OF
) FOR THREE VOTE FOR NOT
ANDREW KNAPP (ole & |verrs MORE THAN ONE 5 THE CHEC!::(L'ST
O [BRIANLENZI (3G | O | MORE ThAN ONE
whem o © [KAREN H.BOODEY | 3y
(Write-in) {Write-in) -
LIBRARY TRUSTEES S (Witen)
FOR THREE VOTE FOR NOT
YEARS MORE THAN TWO
KEN GRANT Sl ©
ROBERT J. DREW Oup S B
LEIGHA.ELLIOTT  [03( O
O
{Write-in) ')
{Write-in)
ARTICLES
Article 2. Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 1 to change the time period under Article 18 the
definition of Active and Substantial Development or Building from twelve months (12) to twenty-four months (24), YES | o0 5-
consistent with RSA 674:39. By a vote of (7} in favor and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended —
this article. [Majority Vote Required] NOo O 50(

Article 3. Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 2 to include in Article 18 definitions for; Assisted Living
Facility, Congregate Care Facility and elderly Assisted Care Home, in order to differentiate between the specific YES
types of elderly housing and to amend the definition of Nursing Home to Nursing Facility for consistency with RSA
151-E:2V. By a vote of (7) in favor and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this article. NO
[Majority Vote Required] :

=
O

73
363

uses; Assisted Living Facility, Business & Professional Park, Distillery/Brewery with Retail, Elderly Assisted Care

Board unanimously recommended this article, [Majority Vote Required]

Article 4. Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 3 to include in Article 19 Table of Uses the following YES .

Home, Kennel, Nursing Facility, and Distillery without Retail. By a vote of {7) in favor and (0) opposed the NO ¢

U

1023
q413

Article 5. Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 4 to allow under Article 19 Footnotes to Table 1 (11)to
allow one structure of 200 sq. ft. or less to be utilized as a farm stand without site plan review, after review by the YES

00

(248
23Y

Article 6. Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 5 allowing legally existing residential uses to continue
as part of a mixed use development to add under Article 3.3.4, 3.3.4(1) (c) Legally Existing residential uses may
be combined as part of a mixed use development. ) t

A) Add to Article 3.3.5 to include 3.3.5(3) {c) Legally Existing residential uses may be combined as part of a mixed

B} Add to Article 3.3.6 to include 3.3.6(1) (c) Legally Existing residential uses may be combined as part of a mixed N
use development. By a vote of (7) in favor and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this
article. [Majority Vote Required]

use development. YES O

(15-8
575

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 7. Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 6 o replace in Article 1 specific dates with “current”,
By a vote of (7} in favor and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this article. [Majority Vote
Required]

YES O
NO O

Article 8, Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 7, inserting in Article 2 an index of 2.1. By a vote of
(7) in faver and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this article. [Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

Article 9. Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 8, relocating the second sentence of Article 3.1 as new
section 3.1(1). By a vete of (7} in favor and {0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this article,
[Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

Article 10, Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 9, clarifying how to read the Table of Uses in Article
3.2

A) by deleting.in Article 3.2 "in accordance with the following provisions”

B) by making formatting changes in Article 3.2.1,3.2.2. 3.2.3, 3.2.4, to delete duplicative instructions, and
relocate language requiring compliance with footnotes. By a vote of (7) in favor and (0) opposed the Board
unanimously recommended this article. [Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

Article 11, Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment No. 10 to add “are permitted” following Well/Well Lines
to Article 9.5.1(4). By a vote of {7} in favor and {0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this
article. [Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

Article 12, Are you in favor of Amendment No. 11 inserting “that is regulated by the building code” into 15.4.1 to
clarify scope of building permit requirement. By a vote of (7) in faver and (0) opposed the Board unanimously
recommended this article. [Majority Vote Required] .

YES O
NO O

100 |
ey
%7
4o
974
H47

1007
f/o?
lol O
13
[o17
433

Article 13, Are you in favor of Amendment No. 12 Clarifying Article 3.1.8(3) by striking such and insert “a* after
“Where” By a vote of (7} in favor and {0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this article,
[Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

[O1 ]
“o7

Article 14. Are you in favor of Amendment No. 13 to include the definition of Kennel in Article 18, By a vote of
{5) in favor and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this article. [Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

/118
32

Article 15, Are you in favor of Amendment No. 14 to include in the exemption from setbacks in the definition of
Structure in Article 18 (n) Cisterns, (o) Wells, provided they meet NHDES requirements, including ancillary
equipment, {p) Drainage facilities, () Such structures as are authoritatively deemed required for the Safety of the
community and its citizens, and {r) Utility service lines. By-a-vote-of (5) in favor and (0) opposed the Board
unanimously recommended this article. [Majerity Vote Required] ‘

YES O
NO O

Jol7
192

Article 16, Are you in favor of Amendment No. 15 in Article 18 to add in the definition of Structure (g) the
language “the differential in grade shall be no more than four feet” and to change “bottom” to “top”. By a vote of
(5) in favor and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recemmended this article. [Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NOC O

973
“l

Article 17, Are you in favor of Amendment No. 16 to insert (15) to Article 19 footnotes, Maximum density per
NHDES Subsurface Disposal Regulations or no more than one bedroom per ten thousand (10,000) square feet
of upland soil, the most restrictive shall apply. By a vote 'of (5) in favor and (0) opposed the Board
unanimously recommended this article. [Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

TUE

Article 18. Are you in favor of Amendment No. 17 to substitute “on” for “or” in Article 9.5.1(5). By a vote of (5)
in favor and (0) opposed the Board unanimously recommended this article. [Majority Vote Required]

YES O
NO O

5 37
979
£/7

Article 19, Are you in favor of Amendment No. 18 by Petition to-prevent the contamination of Barrington’s water
supplies by prohibiting Gasoline Service Stations in or within 500 feet of a stratified drift aquifer boundary in
Article 12.4.2. By a vote of (3) in favor and (4) opposed the Board failed to recommend this article.
[Majerity Vote Required] .

YES O
NO O

162
376

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING




: ABSENTEE BALLOT20F 2
= OFFICIAL BALLOT

= ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION )

- BARRINGTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE "K»uﬁc,
== MARCH 8, 2016 TOWN CLERK

= ARTICLES CONTINUED

wm | Article 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,900,000 (two million nine hundred
thousand dollars) for the purpose of construction of a town hall to replace leased spaces including but not limited
mm | to building consfruction, site work, architectural fees, engineering, permitting, inspection, furniture,
commissioning and other expenses to occupy the building. Upto $2,900,000 (two million nine hundred thousand
- dolfars) of such sum fo be raised through the issuance of bonds or notes under and in compliance with the
== | Municipal Finance Act, RSA 33:1 etseq., as amended; to authorize the Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept
federal, state or other aid, if any, which may be available for said project and to comply with all laws applicable to
== | said project; to authorize the Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver said bonds and notes and to
s | determine the rate of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof; and to authorize the Selectmen
to take any other action or to pass any other vote relative thereto, [3/5th (60%) Majority Required].
mm | Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a 4-1 vote and recommended unanimously by the Advisory
Budget Committes. Note: Thers is no impact on the amount to be raised by 2016 property taxes by the ng (0

™= | passage of this article but there is a commitment to make payments in future years that will increase YES (O

mm | Property taxes in those years. While there are many factors effecting future property tax impact, based NO O

on current total assessment, savings of eliminated rental costs, recent interest rates on a 20 year bond C? / O
== | sale, the projected average net increase is $40 in the property tax bill (16 cents/1000) on a home currently

— assessed at $250,000 from passage of this article.

EERT}

=

= =]

E—

=

==

-—

‘Ardicle 21, “Shall the Town of Barrington raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including
| appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the
budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein,
totaling six million five hundred fourteen thousand one hundred twenty eight ($6,514,128.00). Should this article
be defeated, the default budget shall be six million four hundred twenty one thousand two hundred ten dollars
($6.421,210) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of
Barrington or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and
XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.” [Majority Vote Required]. Recommended YES ' : O{ 70
unanimously by both the Board of Selectmen and Advisory Budget Committee. *Note: This NO O
appropriation does not include any other warrant article. There is a 2016 projected decrease of $7.50 in g &2 { C{ -
the property tax bill (minus 3 cents/1000) on a home currently assessed at $250,000 from passage of this EF R
article.

Article 22. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000 to be added to the Fire Truck =
Capital Reserve Fund previously established, this sum to come from fund balance and no amount to be raised from Y = / ; O
taxation. [Majority Vote Required]. Recommended unanimously by both the Board of Selectmen and the ES : O» i 3 {
Advisory Budget Committee. *Note: This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article # 21, the NO O

operating budget article. This article has no impact on 2016 property taxes. £ 3 93
Article 23, To:see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 to be added to the Fire and L - _
Rescue Equipment Capital Reserve Fund previously established, this sum to come from fund balance and no YES" C) / ; 5 3
amount to be raised from taxation. [Majority Vote Required]. Recommended unanimously by both the Board ek

of Selectmen-and-the Advisory Budget Committes. *Note: This appropriation is in addition to Warrant NO )= S
Article # 21; the operating budget article. This article has no impact on 2016 property taxes. SR : 5 b 7
Article 24. -To-see’if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000 to be added to the Library i
Technology Fund Capital Reserve previously established, this sum to come from fund balance and no amountto Y o { ’7 }

be raised-from-taxation. [Majority Vote Required]. Recommended unanimously by both the Board of YES. (O- - I
Selectmen and Advisory Budget Committee. *Note: This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article NO o

# 21, the operating budget article. This article has no impact on 2016 property taxes. g (fc}g

Article 25, To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $60,000 to be added to the Highway :

Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve Fund previously established, this sum to come from fund balance and no ‘ : I / 5' %L
amount to be raised from taxation. [Majority Vote Required]. Recommended unanimously by both the Board YES - =/

of Selectmen and the Advisory Budget Committee. *Note: This appropriation is in addition to Warrant NO O ef -
Article # 21, the operating budget article. This arficle has no impact on 2016 property taxes. by L{B O

Article 26. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000 to be added 1o the Bridge

Capital Reserve Fund previously established, this sum to come from fund balance and no amount to be raised from =

taxation. Such funds may be expended for the purposes of the fund and may be used to apply for 80% state =i /
funding from the New Hampshire Bridge Aid Program for some of this work. [Majority Vote Required]. YES O / J %
Recommended unanimously by both the Board of Selectmen and the Advisory Budget Committee. *Note: TS

This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article # 21, the operating budget article. This article hasno NO O %( 0 3‘/
impact on 2016 property taxes, REERI ) _

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 27. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate $50,000 to be added to the Emergency Road

Repair and Winter Maintenance Expendable Trust Fund previously established, this sum to come from fund

balance and no amount to be raised from taxation. [Majority Vote Required]. Recommended unanimously YES
by both the Beard of Selectmen and the Advisory Budget Committee. *Note: This appropriation is in NO O
addition to Warrant Article # 21, the operating budget article. This article has no impact on 2016 —
property taxes.

19
39

Article 28. To see if the town will raise and appropriate the sum of § 125,000 for road paving and
reconstruction, this sum to come from fund balance and no amount to be raised from taxation. This money helps YES O
fund the fourth year of a multi-year plan recommended by the town’s consulting engineer to maintain and improve

road conditions. This is a special warrant article and will not lapse until December 31, 2017, [Majority Vote NO O
Required]. Recommended unanimously by both the Board of Selectmen and the Advisory Budget
Committes. *Note: This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article £ 21, the operating budget article.

This article has no impact on 2016 property taxes.

/2 9
L 33F

Article 29. To see if the town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Board of Selectmen and the New England Police Benevolent Association Inc. Local 240
representing police employees other than the Police Chief which calls for the following increases in salaries and
benefits at the current staffing level: 2016 Fiscal Year estimated increase $ 22.731 in 2016; 2017 Fiscal year
estimated increase $6,569 in 2017 and furiher to raise and appropriate the sum of $22,731 for the current fiscal
year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by
the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. (Majority vote required). YES (O
Recommended unanimously by the both the Board of Selectmen and the Advisory Budget Committee.
Note: This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article # 21, the operating budget article. Thereis a NO O
projected increase of 2.5 cents/1,000 { $6.25 on a home currently assessed at $250,000) from this article.

| oHs”
520

Article 30. To see if the town will vote fo raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000 to be added to the
Communications Upgrade for Emergency Services Capital Reserve Fund previously established, this sum to YES O
come from fund balance and no amount to be raised from taxation. [Majerity Vote Required]. Recommended

appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article # 21, the operating budget article. This article has no
impact on 2016 property taxes. )

s
H4<SA

Adticle 31, To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000 1o be added to the Cemetery

Capital Reserve Fund previously established, this sum to come from fund balance and no amount to be raised

from taxation. This is the amount the Town collected in 2015 from sale of cemetery lots and other cemetery YES (&
revenue. [Majority Vote Required]. Recommended unanimously by hoth the Board of Selectmen and the

Advisory Budget Committee. *Note: This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article # 21, the NO O
operating budget article, This article has no impact on 2016 property taxes. '

Article 32, To see if the town will vote to place a conservation easement on properties owned by the town known

as the Leahy and Renna parcels, totaling 77 acres, Map 254 Lots 21 and 22, said easement to be conveyed to YES O
and held by the Society for the Protection of New Hampshire Forests (SPNHF). These properties connect

separate parts of the town-owned Samuel A Tamposi Water Supply Reserve, on which SPNHF already holdsa NO O
conservation easement, and were purchased using money from the town's conservation fund expressly for this

purpose. [Majority Vote Required). Recommended unanimously by-the-Board of Selectmen.

Article 33, To see if the town will vote to urge our selectmen to act now to bring this proposed action in front of YES O
the Barrington tax payers at 2 town meeting so the residents can discuss and vote on this specific project and

can be properly informed re: impact on individual preperty tax rates and o the properiy tax issues raised byan NO O
lease/easement agreement with regard to placing equipment on town property.” Petitioned warrant article titled

"Solar Power Purchase Project and Placing Solar Equipment on Town+ropertyin a Long Term Lease/Easement
Agreement and Transparent Cost Analysis® [By petition] ; s

/1 0B
Y60

143
g

F05
57k

Article 34, “Shall the town of Barrington adopt an Ordinance to Protect the Waterways of the Town, including
Rivers, Streams, Ponds, Wetlands, Watersheds and Aquifers, by Establishing a Community Bill of Rights for the YES O
People of Barrington which Prohibits Activities and Projects that would Violate the Bill of Rights and which

Provides for Enforcement, and further vote to remove the severability clause, Section 10, from the adopted NO O
QOrdinance?” - '

g
i
]
j 3
=
==
R
=
pod
=
ficesif
|
s
pz:=
]
e
|
e
ooy
]
®= | unanimously by both the Board of Selectmen and the Advisory Budget Committee, *Note: This NO O
=
[===1
o]
=
=
Jo==-c ]
=1
]
EEEE
—
i)
=
=g
==
s
=
=]
ez
— [By Petition][Majority vote required] Not recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0).
— .

795
T5Y

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING




ABSENTEE
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION
BARRINGTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 8, 2016

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL DISTRICT CLERK SCHOOL BOARD
MODERATOR Vote for not MEMBER

For One Year more than ONE
Vote for not

Vote for not
For One Year more ?h:nOONE ANN MARIE CUMMINGS / 3;)O© For Three Years more than TWO

- (Write-in) KEN GRANT 5 5(9

SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER (Write )

Vote for not (Write-in)

STAN SWIER [Dp7 O O [MOIRAD. TAYLOR [/ (€

(Wiite-in) BECKI KULA [0l =

=

=

For One Year more th_an"QI\_}E'j 2
CINDYTAYLOR | 35 O
T i3

Wie ).

WARRANT ARTICLES

ARTICLE S-2: “Sh_all the School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget,

not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted
separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended
Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $22,301,870. which is the
district, or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting in accordance NO
(Majority vote required).*

(Recommended by the School Board (5-0) and the Advisory Budget Committee (4-1)

* NOTE: This Warrant Article (operating budget) does NOT include appropriations in ANY other
warrant articles.

by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling $22,430,4287 ZLL
same as last year; with certain adjustments required by previous action of the school YES@

with RSA 40:13, X and XVI to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.” g (Q‘f

D.f X

--TU bN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

Pl enr ol

[EEmEE



WARRANT ARTICLES CONTINUED

~ Article S-3: Teacher 3-year Collective Bargaining Agreement. “Shall the voters of

Barrington vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Barrington School Board and the Barrington Education
Association, Inc. that calls for the following increase in salaries and benefits at the
current staffing levels over those paid in the prior fiscal year;

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase
2016/17 $296,584.60
2017/18 $204,777.47
2018/19 $259,119.90

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $296,584.60 for the current fiscal year,
such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and
benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing
levels?” (majority vote required)

In year 2, the Barrington Education Association agreed to a change in Health Insurance that
wifl result in savings of $99,798. to the District.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0) and the Advisory Budget Committee (4-1)

103
YES O

NO O
55le

Article S-4: “Shall the School District, if Article S-3 is defeated, authorize the governing
body to call one special meeting at its option to address Article S-3 cost items only?”

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)

[0k
YES O
NO O
SO

Article $-5: “Shall the School District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to
$150,000. to be added to Facilities School Capital Reserve Fund previously
established?” This sum to come from the June 30 fund balance available for transfer
on July 1. No amount to be raised from taxation. R

Recommended by the School Board (5-0) and the Advisory Budget Committee (5-0)

kB
YES O
NO O

H2H

Article S-6: “Shall the School District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to
$150,000. to be added to Unanticipated High School Costs Capital Reserve Fund
previously established?” This sum to come from the June 30 fund balance available for
transfer on July 1. No amount to be raised from taxation.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0) and the Advisory Budget Committee (5-0)

REAY
YES O
NO O

“45@

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING

o



